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RETURN DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2021

:

SUPERIOR COURT

ANTHONY DAVID MARLAK

:

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF NEW BRITAIN

VS.

:

AT NEW BRITAIN

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ANGEL
QUIROS, COMMISSIONER OF
CORRECTION, FAHD F. SYED, CAPTAIN
OF CORRECTION, FAWAZ SYED,
CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, NDERIM
BELICA, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER,
CAIR CT, INC., FARHAN MEMON and
TARK AOUADI

:

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021

COMPLAINT
I.

FIRST COUNT: VIOLATION OF GENERAL STATUTES § 31-51q, CIVIL CONSPIRACY
TO VIOLATE GENERAL STATUTES § 31-51q and ASSISTING, AIDING, SUPPORTING
AND ABETTING THE VIOLATION OF GENERAL STATUTES § 31-51q (ANTHONY
DAVID MARLAK vs. THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ANGEL QUIROS,
COMMISSIONER OF CORRECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, FAHD F. SYED,
CAPTAIN OF CORRECTION, IN BOTH HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY, FAWAZ SYED, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, IN BOTH HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, NDERIM BELICA, CORRECTIONAL
OFFICER, IN BOTH HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, CAIR CT,
INC., FARHAN MEMON and TARK AOUADI).

1.

Anthony David Marlak, the plaintiff, resides in the village of Terryville, town of Plymouth,
county of Litchfield and state of Connecticut.

2.

Anthony David Marlak is a Christian.

3.

Anthony David Marlak is a decorated, honorably-discharged combat veteran.

Marlak

served in the United States Air Force, retiring as a non-commissioned officer with the grade
of technical sergeant (E-6). TSgt Marlak fought in defense of the United States of America
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in the Global War on Terrorism, defending our nation in Operation Iraqi Freedom, Operation
Enduring Freedom and Operation New Dawn.
4.

During his combat service on behalf of the United States of America, TSgt Marlak defended

LAW OFFICES  GREGORY THOMAS NOLAN, ESQ.
222 MUNSON ROAD  WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT 06716  (860) 604-9715  JURIS NUMBER 423605

our nation against the mujahedeen of the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant, witnessing
and experiencing Islamic crimes against humanity including the genocide of Yazidis,
genocide of Shia, genocide of Christians and the extermination of homosexuals.
5.

During his combat service at Joint Base Bilad in Bilad, Iraq, TSgt Marlak served as an air
transport craftsman. His role on the flight line was to transport supplies, wounded soldiers
and civilians and caskets containing dead bodies and body parts to and from helicopters
and transport air planes. TSgt Marlak was part of the aircrew of helicopters and transport
air planes that flew into austere landing zones and airstrips to secure assets and personnel
in combat zones.

6.

TSgt Marlak rescued severely wounded Muslim infants, children, non-combatants and
enemy mujahideen, as well as wounded and dying American soldiers, caring for all injured
people equally and with compassion, without regard to their religion and has even saved the
lives of enemy mujahedeen. TSgt Marlak was present when his American friends and
comrades were wounded in action and killed in action. Having witnessed and experienced
these terrifying events and acts of barbarism perpetrated by our enemies, the mujahedeen
of the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant, Marlak is affected by post-traumatic stress
disorder related to his service in defense of the United States of America and our people.

7.

In recognition of his honorable service and selfless and heroic acts in defense of the United
States of America and our people, Marlak was decorated with the air force achievement
medal, the meritorious unit award, the air force outstanding unit award with four oak leaf
clusters, the air reserve forces meritorious service medal with two oak leave clusters, the
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national defense service medal, the Iraq campaign medal with one service star, the Global
War on Terrorism expeditionary medal and the Global War on Terrorism service medal by
the United States Air Force.
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8.

Anthony David Marlak, a patriot committed to liberty, justice and American values, also
served the state of Connecticut as a correctional officer from Friday, July 18, 2008, until his
wrongful termination by the department of correction on Tuesday, June 8, 2021.

Marlak

served his entire career with the department of correction in Garner Correctional Institution
in Newtown, Connecticut, with the exception of a brief period of service at Cheshire
Correctional Institution in Cheshire, Connecticut, between February 1, 2020, and June,
2020. Among several incidents showing the plaintiff's outstanding service on behalf of the
department of correction, he rescued two female department of correction staff members
from being raped by inmate Peter Thulin on or about January 5, 2018.
9.

The department of correction, a defendant, is an executive agency of the state of
Connecticut with its principal office located at 24 Wolcott Hill Road in Wethersfield,
Connecticut. The department of correction was at all relevant times the employer of the
plaintiff as defined under the relevant anti-discrimination statutes as alleged herein.

10. Angel Quiros, a defendant, is the commissioner of correction of the state of Connecticut. As
the highest-ranking authority at the department of correction, Quiros is the senior policy
maker and is responsible for the supervision and training of all subordinate employees of
the department of corrections.

Quiros has complete power and control over the

employment of the plaintiff. Commissioner Quiros is a defendant only in his official capacity.
11. Fahd F. Syed, a defendant, is captain of correction of the state of Connecticut. He resides
in the city of Waterbury, county of New Haven and state of Connecticut, and is sued in both
his official and individual capacities. Upon information and belief, Captain Fahd F. Syed is
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an imam at the United Muslim Masjid, a mosque located in Waterbury, Connecticut.
Furthermore, Captain Fahd F. Syed is, or was, a member of the board of directors of CAIR
CT, Inc.
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12. Fawaz F. Syed, a defendant, is a correctional officer of the state of Connecticut. He resides
in the town of Wolcott, county of New Haven and state of Connecticut, and is sued in both
his official and individual capacities. Upon information and belief, Fawaz F. Syed is the
brother of Captain Fahd F. Syed and a zealous adherent to the Islamic religion.
13. Nderim Belica, a defendant, is a correctional officer of the state of Connecticut. He resides
in the village of Northfield, town of Litchfield, county of Litchfield and state of Connecticut
and is sued in both his official and individual capacities. Upon information and belief, Belica
is a zealous adherent to the Islamic religion.
14. The Council on American–Islamic Relations is an organization pursuing an Islamist agenda
in the United States of American and in Connecticut.

Its national headquarters is in

Washington, D.C. The Council on American-Islamic Relations funds and incites Islamic
terror and is a designated Islamic terror group in the United Arab Emirates.
15. The Society of the Muslim Brothers (" )جماعة اﻹخوان المسلمينJamāʿat al-Ikhwān al-Muslimīn",
better known as the Muslim Brotherhood (" )اﻹخوان المسلمونal-Ikhwān al-Muslimūn", is a
designated Islamic terror group in Bahrain, Egypt, Russia, Syria, Saudi Arabia and the
United Arab Emirates. The Council of American-Islamic Relations has significant ties to,
funds and incites the Muslim Brotherhood for the purpose of Islamic terror.
16. The United Arab Emirates, a nation of peaceful, prosperous, contented and religious
Muslims and a military ally of the United States of America in the Global War on Terror, has
designated the Council on American-Islamic Relations as an Islamic terror organization
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because of its associations with, and incitement and financing of, the Muslim Brotherhood
for the purpose of inciting Islamic terror.
17. On November 22, 2014, journalist Bret Baier asked Abdullah bin Zayed Al Nahyan, foreign
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minister of the United Arab Emirates, why his nation designated the Council on AmericanIslamic Relations as an Islamic terror group. Abdullah bin Zayed Al Nahyan responded:
"Our threshold is quite low when we talk about extremism. We cannot accept incitement or
funding when we look at some of these organizations. For many countries, the definition of
terror is that you have to carry a weapon and terrorize people. For us, it's much beyond
that; we cannot tolerate even the smallest, tiniest amount of terrorism." Accordingly, upon
information and belief, the Council on American-Islamic Relations incites and funds Islamic
terror throughout the world.
18. Canada, the European Union, Israel, Japan and the United States of America have
designated Hamas as an Islamic terror organization. Hamas ()حماس, is an acronym of
Ḥarakat al-Muqāwamah al-ʾIslāmiyyah, "Islamic Resistance Movement" ()حركة المقاومة اﻹسﻼمية.
19. The Council on American-Islamic Relations has acknowledged that Nihad Awad, one of its
founders, declared support for Hamas in 1994.
20. Omar Ahmad and Nihad Awad, cofounders of the Council of Islamic-American Relations,
were involved with the Islamic Association of Palestine, a group described by the United
States Federal Bureau of Investigations, in 1993, as intimately tied to the most senior
Hamas leadership.

Both cofounders of the Council of Islamic-American Relations

participated in a meeting held in Philadelphia on October 3, 1993, with Hamas sympathizers
and officials of the Holy Land Foundation, an organization that had raised millions of dollars
for Hamas.

Accordingly, the Council on American-Islamic Relations incites and funds

Islamic terrorism throughout the world.
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21. CAIR CT, Inc., a defendant, is a corporation organized pursuant to the laws of the state of
Connecticut, and having its principal place of business at 16 Fort Street, Groton,
Connecticut.

CAIR CT, Inc., is our state chapter of the Council on American Islamic
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Relations, and incites and funds Islamic terror, including inciting and funding the Muslim
Brotherhood and Hamas Islamic terror groups.
22. Farhan Memon, a defendant, is the president of CAIR CT, Inc. He resides in the city of
Norwalk, county of Fairfield and state of Connecticut.
23. Tark Aouadi, a defendant, is the executive director of CAIR CT, Inc. He resides in the town
of Wallingford, county of New Haven and state of Connecticut.
24. Captain Fahd F. Syed has a history of acrimonious relations with Christian correctional
officers at the department of correction, including initiating hoax disciplinary complaints
against Christian correctional officers.

See Christopher Mates v. Fahd Syed, Superior

Court, judicial district of Waterbury, Docket No. UWY CV 04 4001655 S (January 12, 2006,
Brunetti, J.). The plaintiff requests that the Court take judicial notice Christopher Mates v.
Fahd Syed pursuant to Code of Evidence §2-2 (b), see State v. Gaines, 257 Conn. 695,
705, n.7, 778 A.2d 919 (2001).
25. Captain Fahd F. Syed is presently on administrative leave from the department of
correction, being under indictment for violations of General Statutes § 29-37i, failure to
properly store a firearm, and General Statutes § 53-21, risk of injury to a child, for an
incident where, upon information and belief, he allowed his son access to his handgun,
which Captain Fahd F. Syed's son then brandished at Christian children to terrorize them.
See State v. Fahd F. Syed, Superior Court, judicial district of Waterbury, at Geographic
Area Four, Docket No. U04W CR21 0494559 S. The plaintiff requests that the Court take
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judicial notice State v. Fahd F. Syed pursuant to Code of Evidence §2-2 (b), see State v.
Gaines, 257 Conn. 695, 705, n.7, 778 A.2d 919 (2001).
26. In a disorderly Black Lives Matter demonstration that he organized on July 2, 2020, Captain
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Fahd F. Syed demonstrated his hostility toward Christians and Americans of European
ancestry by demanding the destruction of the statute of the explorer Christopher Columbus
which stands on the grounds of city hall in Waterbury, Connecticut. At that demonstration,
Fahd F. Syed stated that Christopher Columbus, a Christian, scientific genius and
courageous explorer: "was an oppressor, and if you mean you want change, this will be
change. You can't . . . have a hateful person there." Captain Fahd F. Syed's claimed his
objective, to destroy the statue, was to uplift black and brown communities. The statute of
Christopher Columbus was desecrated by Black Lives Matter three days later, on July 5,
2020. Upon information and belief, Captain Fahd F. Syed also participated and incited the
Black Lives Matter riot that blocked Interstate 84 in on Sunday, May 31, 2020, in Waterbury,
Connecticut.
27. Captain Fahd F. Syed further demonstrated his enmity toward Christians when he publicly
criticized Christian Pastor Royal Moore for not letting him preach Islam at a Christian event
on or about May 5, 2018, falsely claiming to be a victim of religious persecution.
28. The Islamic religious term for Christians and non-Muslims is kafir ( )كافرand has derogatory
connotations. When speaking English, Muslims use the term "infidel" when referring to
Christians and other non-Muslims, which is analogous to kafir.
29. The Islamic religious term for homosexuals is luti ( )لوطيand has derogatory connotations.
30. The Islamic religious term for apostates is murtadeen ( )مرتدand has derogatory
connotations.
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31. In their dealings with the infidels, Muslims are commanded to employ taqiyya ()تقية, which is
the Islamic religious practice of tricking, hoaxing and deceiving the infidels to promote
Islamic domination of society.
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32. Many Muslims are actively engaged in a global campaign of genocide against Christians,
Jews, Sikhs, Hindus, Alawites, Yazidis, Shia, Ahmadis, Buddhists, homosexuals and other
infidels, making use of horrific execution tactics.
33. On a continuing basis, Christians, Jews, Sikhs, Hindus, Alawites, Yazidis, Shia, Ahmadis,
Buddhists, homosexuals and other infidels, including American civilians, are murdered by
Muslims by means of hanging, stoning, being dropped off buildings, having walls collapsed
upon them, crucifixion, explosives, being crushed by motor vehicles, decapitation while alive
and by other cruel and unusual punishments.

Such crimes are incompatible with the

American way of life, American values and traditions and Americans denounce such crimes
against humanity.
34. The ongoing torture and murder of innocent Christian and homosexual Americans by
Muslims has become a significant matter of public concern in the United States of America,
particularly since June 12, 2016. On that day, Omar Mateen, a mujahedeen in allegiance
with the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant, murdered forty-nine Christians and
homosexuals and wounded fifty-three other victims when he perpetrated an Islamic terror
attack at Pulse, a gay nightclub in Orlando, Florida, during a Latin night celebration.
35. Many other violent murders perpetrated by Muslims against Christians and other infidels
have caused the ongoing Islamic terror to remain a significant matter of public concern in
the United States of America. See, e.g., the September 11, 2001 Islamic Terror Attacks in
Manhattan and Washington, DC, the November 2015 Paris Islamic Terror Attack, Charlie
Hebdo Islamic terror attack in Paris, France, the martyrdom of Fr. Jacques Hamel, a
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Catholic priest, on July 26, 2016, bombings of two Coptic Christian Churches in Egypt that
killed over forty-five Christians and injured over one hundred and thirty Christians on Palm
Sunday, April 9, 2017, the December 19, 2016, Berlin Islamic truck attack on a Christmas
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market, attacks on Nigerian Christians by Boko Haram, officially known as Jamā'at Ahl asSunnah lid-Da'wah wa'l-Jihād ()جماعة أهل السنة للدعوة والجهاد. In just the week this complaint was
drafted, it was reported that a group of Muslims armed with automatic weapons opened fire
on the houses of Christian residents in Lahore, Pakistan, wounding six, firing at church
buildings and on Christians' houses. See Thomas D. Williams, Ph.D., Muslim Gunmen
Open Fire on Christians in Pakistan, Wounding Six, Breitbart News, September 16, 2021,
attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1.

On September 16, 2021, Mustafa Mousab

Alowemer, a Muslim refugee from Syria, pleaded guilty to one count of providing material
support to the Islamic State of Syria and the Levant when he plotted the bombing of a
Christian church in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. "The defendant, motivated by ISIS's call to
violence and hate, plotted a terrorist attack targeting a church in Pittsburgh", stated Acting
Assistant Attorney General Mark Lesko. See John Binder, Syrian Refugee Pleads Guilty to
Supporting ISIS with Plot to Bomb Pennsylvania Christian Church, Breitbart News,
September 16, 2021, attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.
36. It is right and just for American Christians, Jews, Sikhs, Hindus, Alawites, Yazidis, Shia,
Ahmadis, Buddhists, homosexuals and other infidels, as well as peaceful Muslims who are
not engaged in jihad, to denounce Islamic crimes against humanity.
37. Accordingly, on or about January of 2017, during a private discussion, not viewable on the
plaintiff's public page and only available to those on the plaintiff's "friends" list, most of whom
were airmen with whom the plaintiff fought with in Iraq, during the Global War on Terror,
during a discussion of their shared, traumatic war experiences, which they suffered
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defending our nation from Islamic terror and a discussion of Islamic beheading videos,
posted and performed by Muhammad Jassim Abdulkarim Olayan al-Dhafiri ( محمد جاسم عبد
)الكريم عليان الظفي, better known to Americans as Jihadi John, depicting the horrific executions
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of James Foley, Steven Sotloff, David Haines, Alan Henning, Peter Kassig and others, the
plaintiff discussed the following meme, titled "ISIS Wind Chimes":

38. Upon information and belief, the picture was taken or obtained by the Associated Press,
and documents the execution, by hanging, of five homosexuals by Muslims affiliated with
the Islamic Republic of Iran in Mashhad, Iran in 2010. An image of the same execution of
these five homosexuals is reproduced in an article by Benjamin Weinthal, Iran is the most
dangerous country for gay travelers - report, Jerusalem Post (September 24, 2020),
attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 3.
40. This image captured a historical incident of Muslim crimes against humanity perpetrated
against homosexuals.

The image does not depict infidels perpetrating crimes against
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Muslims. Christians, such as the plaintiff, did not murder these homosexuals in Mashhad,
Iran, in 2010; Muslims murdered these homosexual victims.
41. The commentary "ISIS Wind Chimes" is a denunciation of Islamic terror, an expression of
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the American values of justice and liberty for all and a denunciation of cruel and unusual
punishment, all of which are common in the Muslim world. These American values are
instilled by training in those who serve in the United States Air Force and the department of
correction.
42. During his service in Iraq, TSgt Marlak witnessed that the mujahedeen of the Islamic State
of Iraq and the Levant and other Muslim terror groups are so comfortable with Islamic terror
and the public, extra-judicial genocide of infidels, kafir ()كافر, luti ( )لوطيand murtadeen ()مرتد
that, in many Islamic nations, the victims' hanged bodies are displayed in public as
commonly as windchimes hang here in the United States of America.
43. The plaintiff's Facebook page "Anthony David" was a secret, hidden page, which is an
option for Facebook users who do not wish to have a searchable profile. "Anthony David"
was a by-invitation only page that was not visible to the public. Only invited Facebook
members can see what has been posted. Most of the private invitees to the "Anthony
David" page were American airman with whom the plaintiff fought with in Iraq during the
Global War on Terror.
44. The "Anthony David" page did not disclose the plaintiff's full name and contained no
reference to the United States Air Force, the department of correction or the fact that he
was a correctional officer.
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45. The discussion of the meme and its religious implications for American Christians were an
exercise of the plaintiff's rights under first1 and fourteenth amendments to the United States
constitution and the constitution of Connecticut, article first, § 32, 43 and 144.
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46. The plaintiff's discussion of the meme involved speech on a matter of public concern as the
speech related to the Global War on Terror, genocide and crimes against humanity
perpetrated by Muslims against infidels and homosexuals. The plaintiff's speech is also a
reflection the value of his belief in Jesus Christ.
47. The plaintiff's exercise of his constitutional rights did not substantially or materially interfere
with his bona fide job performance or his working relationship with the department of
correction.
48. The plaintiff spoke as a citizen, an airman, a patriot and a Christian, upon matter of a public
concern and not of matters only of a personal interest.
49. Years passed.
1

The first amendment to the United States constitution provides: "Congress shall make no law
respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging
the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the people peaceably to assemble, and
to petition the Government for a redress of grievances."
2 Article first, § 3, of the constitution of Connecticut provides: "The exercise and enjoyment of
religious profession and worship, without discrimination, shall forever be free to all persons in
the state; provided, that the right hereby declared and established, shall not be so construed
as to excuse acts of licentiousness, or to justify practices inconsistent with the peace and
safety of the state."
3 Article first, § 4, of the constitution of Connecticut provides: "Every citizen may freely speak,
write and publish his sentiments on all subjects, being responsible for the abuse of that
liberty."
4 Article first, § 14, of the constitution of Connecticut provides: "The citizens have a right, in a
peaceable manner, to assemble for their common good, and to apply to those invested with
the powers of government, for redress of grievances, or other proper purposes, by petition,
address or remonstrance."
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50. Then on March 5, 2019, Captain Fahd F. Syed, an Islamic extremist, a racist against
Americans of European ancestry and persecutor of Christians, recruited an accomplice, a
civilian named Goodrich. Captain Fahd F. Syed, aware of the benefits that taqiyya ()تقية
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reaps upon the faithful and wishing to maintain plausible deniability because of his history of
hoax grievance complaints against Christian correctional officers, convinced Goodrich to file
a secret grievance on his behalf with the department of correction. Captain Fahd F. Syed
downloaded this "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme off of the internet and instructed Goodrich to
present it to the department of correction as the plaintiff's speech:

51. The image selected by Captain Fahd F. Syed is of the execution, by hanging, of five
homosexuals by Muslims affiliated with the government of the Islamic Republic of Iran in
Mashhad, Iran in 2010. However, because neither Captain Fahd F. Syed, nor any member
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of the public, could access the plaintiff's private conversations, he had to download a
different meme, "Islamic Wind Chimes", and falsely attribute it to the plaintiff.
52. A review of the plaintiff's Facebook account by the computer forensics unit of the
LAW OFFICES  GREGORY THOMAS NOLAN, ESQ.
222 MUNSON ROAD  WOLCOTT, CONNECTICUT 06716  (860) 604-9715  JURIS NUMBER 423605

department of correction determined that Goodrich could not have accessed the meme
from plaintiff's Facebook account, as it was private. Upon information and belief, at some
point in the distant past, Captain Fahd F. Syed probably viewed the plaintiff's page
surreptitiously from one of his associate's Facebook accounts who was a "Facebook friend"
of the plaintiff, maybe when the friend was using the bathroom, viewed the "ISIS Wind
Chimes" meme, and then downloaded the similar "Islamic Wind Chimes", and provided it to
Goodrich to file his secret complaint.
53. March 6, 2019, Deputy Warden Robert Hartnett and Attorney Nicole J. Anker, of the
department of correction, reviewed the allegation of Goodrich, Captain Fahd F. Syed's
accomplice. In vindication of the plaintiff's constitutional rights pursuant to the first and
fourteenth amendments to the United States constitution and the constitution of
Connecticut, article first, §§ 3, 4 and 14, as well as the fact that Captain Fahd F. Syed
initiated a hoax grievance containing manipulated evidence that he could not have directly
obtained and filed the hoax grievance through an accomplice, and after review of the hoax
complaint by the department of correction's district administrator, office of human relations
and office of legal affairs, Hartnett and Anker determined that, whatever the truth of
Goodrich and Captain Fahd F. Syed's allegations, as the plaintiff's meme could not be
viewed by the public and because the plaintiff was not associated with the department of
correction on his Facebook profile, the meme did not violate Administrative Directive 2.26.
54. Accordingly, on March 6, 2019, the department of correction's attorneys determined, and
the department of correction's leadership, including Commissioner Quiros, were aware, that
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the plaintiff's Facebook post of January 2017 was constitutional protected speech, did not
substantially or materially interfere with his bona fide job performance or his working
relationship with the department of correction and did not violate the department of
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correction's social media policy.
55. When nothing came of his accomplice's complaint about the plaintiff's private meme, it
made Captain Fahd F. Syed angry because he does not like it when Christians denounce
Islamic crimes against humanity. Captain Fahd F. Syed will not rest until Islam dominates
the world and Allah has sent all the Christians to Jahannam ()جهنم.
56. Accordingly, on or about June 3, 2019, Captain Fahd F. Syed recruited Rahiem Shabazz
Wright, a violent criminal serving a fourteen-year prison sentence for kidnapping in the first
degree with a firearm. Inmate Wright is a Muslim, so Captain Fahd F. Syed persuaded
inmate Wright to fill out a false inmate request claiming to have overheard the plaintiff say
he does not like Ramadan. Nothing came of this, and Captain Fahd F. Syed became even
more angry.
57. Then, on June 17, 2019, Captain Fahd F. Syed, frustrated by the failure of his accomplice
and acting simultaneously in his capacities as an officer of the department of correction, a
director of CAIR CT, Inc., and an imam of the United Muslim Masjid mosque and with the
intent to persecute a Christian correctional officer and to violate the plaintiff's rights pursuant
to the first and fourteenth amendments to the United States constitution and the constitution
of Connecticut, article first, §§ 3, 4 and 14, refiled the hoax grievance he had provided to
Goodrich himself Report No. GCI-2019-06-063.
58. In a brazen application of taqiyya ()تقية, Captain Fahd F. Syed, provided the same "Islamic
Wind Chimes" meme he had previously downloaded from the internet, depicting the
execution, by hanging, of five homosexuals by Muslims affiliated with of the Islamic
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Republic of Iran in Mashhad, Iran in 2010. Captain Fahd F. Syed implied that picture
represented a terror attack upon Muslims by infidels rather than what it is: the genocide of
homosexuals by Muslims, writing, in his hoax grievance: "I find this post and comment to be
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highly hateful."
"This post causes a (sic) major safety and security concerns which directly threatens
and target (sic) the life's (sic) for those that practice the Islamic faith. Included in this
package is also the commissioner's religious tolerance memo and Officer Marlak's
Facebook post.
"Based on these serious allegations and the social media posting, I am
recommending that this matter be further investigated by a formal investigation and
immediate actions should be taken in accordance to (sic) the Department of Correction zero
tolerance policy." Of course, as a director of CAIR CT, Inc., Captain Fahd F. Syed would
find any denunciation of Islamic terror or the ongoing genocide by Muslims of infidels, kafir
()كافر, luti ( )لوطيand murtadeen ( )مرتدto be hateful.
59. Americans have become more aware of Muslim hoaxes against Christians based upon the
Islamic religious doctrine of taqiyya ( )تقيةfollowing the highly publicized conviction of Yasmin
Seweid in New York. In the Supreme Court of New York, Seweid pleaded guilty to falsely
reporting an incident and disorderly conduct on September 8, 2017. The factual basis of
Seweid's conviction was her false police report, in which she accused drunken, hatespewing white men of shouting "Donald Trump!", calling her a terrorist and snatching her
hijab off her head while Christian bystanders did nothing. In fact, she filed the false police
report because she got intoxicated on alcohol and was out past her curfew, having sex with
her boyfriend. As punishment, her Muslim parents forcefully shaved Seweid's head, not for
the act of taqiyya ()تقية, but because they were engaged that she was having sex with a
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Christian man. See Rocco Parascandola and Leonard Greene, Muslim college student
made up Trump supporter subway attack story to avoid punishment for missing curfew,
Daily News (December 15, 2016), attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 4.
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60. The Council on American-Islamic Relations, as a group funding and inciting Islamic terror,
persecuting Christians and Jews, and promoting taqiyya ()تقية, and which Captain Fahd F.
Syed serves, on its regional board of directors, came to Seweid's defense. "A spokesman
for the Council on American-Islamic Relations, Ibrahim Hooper, said in an interview on
Wednesday that Muslims in America were feeling 'tremendous psychological stress and
pressure' that can result in episodes like this one.
"'No one out of the blue decides to make this kind of report,' he said. 'Whenever
there are these rare instances of alleged false reports — it's still an allegation at this point —
it's used by the growing Islamophobic community to delegitimize and undermine the many
legitimate anti-Muslim incidents.'" Christopher Mele, Muslim Woman Made Up Hate Crime
on Subway, Police Say, the New York Times (December 14, 2016), attached hereto as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 5. Ibrahim Hooper's portrayal of the perpetrator as a victim is a further
example of Islamic taqiyya ()تقية.
61. Unfortunately for Captain Fahd F. Syed, the Council on American-Islamic Relations, CAIR
CT, Inc., the joint causes of Islamic terror and the persecution of Christians, Report No.
GCI-2019-06-063 was dead on arrival because Deputy Warden Robert Hartnett and
Attorney Nicole J. Anker had already reviewed the identical hoax allegation Captain Fahd F.
Syed had submitted through his accomplice Goodrich.
62. Captain Fahd F. Syed and CAIR CT, Inc.'s three hoax grievances had failed. The Christian
remained unpersecuted a situation that Captain Fahd F. Syed would not tolerate. However,
sustained and energized by their Islamic extremism, Captain Fahd F. Syed and CAIR CT,
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Inc., were not going to give up so easily. Captain Fahd F. Syed and CAIR CT, Inc.,
resolved to redouble their efforts and continue their persecution of the plaintiff. They could
not let this arrogant Christian escape their grasp with his constitutional rights intact.
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63. Captain Fahd F. Syed and CAIR CT, Inc., decided their best chance to successfully
persecute their Christian target was to recruit other Muslim correctional officers and CAIR
CT, Inc., members to their Islamic conspiracy. Since the plaintiff had not published the
meme, the conspiracy would have to publish the "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme themselves
and then falsely attribute it to the plaintiff.
64. Accordingly, in October 2019, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcea, a new recruit into the
Islamic conspiracy, in a brazen act of taqiyya ()تقية, posted the "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme
on his Facebook page, misrepresented its meaning and falsely attributed the meme to the
plaintiff.
65. In addition to threatening to assault the plaintiff in his Facebook post, when he posted the
"Islamic Wind Chimes" meme, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcea revealed the civil
conspiracy between himself, the Council on American-Islamic Relations, CAIR CT, Inc.,
Captain Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi,
when he wrote: "It's funny you can work for the DOC and post pure bigotry on Facebook.
Let's see how well that works for you when you lose your job and don't have union
protection in the private sector." Tark Aouadi also joined in on Correctional Officer Belica's
threatening post under his "Waterbury Muslims" account.
66. Correctional Officer Nderim Belcea, the Council on American-Islamic Relations, CAIR CT,
Inc., Captain Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Farhan Memon and Tark
Aouadi assisted, aided, supported, abetted and engaged in a civil conspiracy to violate the
plaintiff's rights pursuant to the first and fourteenth amendments to the United States
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constitution, the constitution of Connecticut, article first, §§ 3, 4 and 14 when they published
the "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme, misrepresented its meaning, and falsely attributed it to
the plaintiff. If posting the "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme is a violation of department of
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correction social media policy, then the Islamic conspirators must be punished because
they are responsible for making it public; the plaintiff did not make it public. The Islamic
conspirators were aware of their roles in the Islamic conspiracy and it was the conspirators
who published the meme with the intent to violate the plaintiff's constitutional rights.
67. On October 28, 2019, the plaintiff filed a report with the department of corrections, Report
Number: GCI-2019-10-066, reporting Correctional Officer Nderim Belica's threats of
violence and defamatory Facebook post.
68. As a result of Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia's threats of physical violence and terror
against the plaintiff, the department of correction found that Correctional Officer Belica had
engaged in workplace violence against the plaintiff and suspended him, substantiating the
plaintiff's allegations in Report Number: GCI-2019-10-066.
69. The suspension of Correctional Officer Belica for workplace violence against the plaintiff
was yet another bitter disappointment to the cause of Islamic terror, the persecution of
Christians and the suppression of free speech, as incited by the Council on AmericanIslamic Relations, CAIR CT, Inc. and Captain Fahd F. Syed. Accordingly, CAIR CT, Inc.,
Captain Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia,
Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi were forced to adopt new taqiyya ( )تقيةtactics for their
planned retaliation.
70. The Islamic conspirators learned that the plaintiff would be transferring to Cheshire
Correctional Institution in Cheshire, Connecticut. Officer Nderim Belcia had threated the
plaintiff: "Maybe we should have a little chat about your feelings on Muslims
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***
"We are waiting for you at Cheshire with open arms
***
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"I do look forward to meeting you. Let's see how well the steroids help . . . ."
Accordingly, the Islamic conspirators' next planned attack occurred when the plaintiff
transferred to Cheshire Correctional Institution.
71. Accordingly, on March 13, 2020, at approximately 06:42 hours, as Correctional Officer
Fawaz Syed, the brother of Captain Fahd F. Syed, and the plaintiff were exiting the officers'
mess hall together, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed slammed the door in a manner
intended to strike the plaintiff and provoked a confrontation. As the intended confrontation
proceeded, Fawaz Syed told the plaintiff: "You are a bitch and I'm going to put it on paper
bitch." Officer Fawaz Syed immediately filed Report No. CCI-2020-03-041. Upon review of
the security video recording of the incident, Lieutenant Saas found that "review of the . . .
video could not prove or disprove" Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed's allegation.
72. The Islamic conspirators were disappointed with the results of the department of
correction's investigation of Report No. CCI-2020-03-041. Despite their best efforts, the
plaintiff maintained his rank and employment as a correctional officer and was only
suspended for five days for stating that Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed was a "cunt" during
the confrontation that Fawaz Syed had provoked.
73. The Islamic conspirators wanted more. Their commitment to Islamic terror demanded that
the plaintiff must be more severely punished for denouncing their co-religionist's
extermination of the luti ( )لوطيand for the humiliation they experienced when Correctional
Officer Nderim Belcia was suspended for engaging in workplace violence against the
plaintiff. Accordingly, the Islamic conspirators decided they would have to adopt different
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tactics and go outside of the department of correction's disciplinary system to achieve their
goal of violating the plaintiff's rights under first and fourteenth amendments to the United
States constitution and the constitution of Connecticut, article first, § 3, 4 and 14.
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74. Accordingly, on January 8, 2021, CAIR CT, Inc., mailed a letter to Commissioner Angel
Quiros demanding that the department of correction reverse its prior, legally correct,
decision which cleared the plaintiff of all wrongdoing. The letter is attached hereto as
Plaintiff's Exhibit 6, and is signed by Farhan Memon, president of CAIR CT, Inc.
75. On January 10, 2021, the Islamic conspirators followed up their letter of January 8, 2021, by
initiating a taqiyya ( )تقيةpublic defamation campaign against Correctional Officer Anthony
David Marlak, publishing, themselves, the "Islamic Wind Chimes" meme, falsely attributing
the meme to the plaintiff, contacting complicit, mainstream media outlets with their hoax
allegations, and directing these media outlets to a defamatory YouTube video created by
CAIR CT, Inc., titled "DOC Islamophobia".
76. In "DOC Islamophobia", Farhan Memon defames the plaintiff and misrepresents the hanged
homosexuals as Muslims when, in fact, the picture is a historical record of homosexual
victims

of

Islamic

genocide.

See

DOC

Islamophobia,

January

10,

2021,

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=baFD_d6aU00> (accessed September 11, 2021).
77. The "DOC Islamophobia" YouTube video had a picture of Commissioner Angel Quiros
along with his email address and phone number, and instructs viewers to contact Quiros
and demand the plaintiff's immediate dismissal from state service.
78. In the "DOC Islamophobia" video, Farhan Memon presents a false analogy, comparing the
hoax meme he published, "Islamic Wind Chimes", to a hypothetical meme he imagined of
lynched African-Americans which he deceptively captioned "African Wind Chimes". An
accurate analogy to the plaintiff's actual meme, "ISIS" Wind Chimes", if it depicted black
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victims, would be "Klu Klux Klan Wind Chimes", "Confederate Wind Chimes" or "Democrat
Wind Chimes", considering the Democrat party's violent defense of slavery during the
Antebellum period and insurrection in defense of slavery in the Civil War, or the lynching of
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African-Americans, by Democrats, during Reconstruction.

Such a meme would be a

criticism of racial violence, just as the plaintiff's meme "ISIS Wind Chimes" is a criticism of
the Muslim genocide of infidels and homosexuals.
79. In the "DOC Islamophobia" video, Farhan Memon claimed to have obtained Report No.
GCI-2019-06-063 pursuant to the Connecticut Freedom of Information Act, General States
§ 1-200, et seq. This is more taqiyya ( )تقيةbecause Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, acting
simultaneously as an employee of the department of correction and as an agent of CAIR
CT, Inc., obtained Report No. GCI-2019-06-063 as an officer of department of correction on
December 18, 2020, and illegally released the report to CAIR CT, Inc., and Farhad Memon.
Accordingly, Farhad Memon was dishonest in multiple ways in his "DOC Islamophobia"
video.
80. In the "DOC Islamophobia" video, Farhan Memon demands that the department of
correction and the commissioner of correction reverse the prior, legally correct, decision of
their attorneys, in the hoax report filed by Goodrich, which cleared the plaintiff of all
wrongdoing.
81. Sadly, Commissioner Angel Quiros did not have the strength of character to resist the
Islamic conspirators' outrageous demands and the defamatory media campaign, to uphold
American values and to defend the department of correction's prior legal determination that
protected the plaintiff's constitutional rights pursuant to the first and fourteenth amendments
to the United States constitution and the constitution of Connecticut, article first, § 4.

22 of 29

82. Commissioner Quiros lacked knowledge the picture was taken or obtained by the
Associated Press and documents the execution, by hanging, of five homosexuals by
Muslims affiliated with the government of the Islamic Republic of Iran in Mashhad, Iran in
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2010.
83. Commissioner Quiros lacked insight into Islamic taqiyya ()تقية, in obedience to which CAIR
CT, Inc., Captain Fahd F. Syed, Farhan Memon and the other Islamic conspirators
misrepresented the fact, to Quiros, that their fellow Muslims had murdered the five hanged
homosexuals depicted in the historic picture. Quiros accepted, without investigation, the
Islamic conspirators' misrepresentations, and believed their lie that picture represented a
terror attack upon Muslims by infidels rather than what it truly is: the genocide of
homosexuals by Muslims.
84. On January 11, 2021, the department of correction issued orders to the plaintiff, stating: "As
a result of an inquiry into the events of an incident that occurred on January 11, 2021 you
are being placed on No Inmate Contact (NIC) statute until further notice." See Department
of Correction memorandum dated January 11, 2021, attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 7.
Of course, the plaintiff was not involved in any incident that occurred on January 11, 2021;
the incident on January 10, 2021, was the defamatory YouTube video published by CAIR
CT, Inc., and Farhan Memon.
85. On January 13, 2021, the department of correction placed the plaintiff on administrative
leave, stating: "You are being placed on Administrative Leave with pay effective Thursday,
January 14, 2021 pending an investigation into a violation of your off-duty conduct that may
subject you to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal from State service." See
Letter to the plaintiff from the department of correction dated January 13, 2021, attached
hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit 8.

Of course, the department of correction had already
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determined that the plaintiff was innocent of any wrongdoing, based upon these same hoax
allegations presented first by Captain Fahd F. Syed's accomplice Goodrich.
86. Commissioner Angel Quiros is a registered Democrat.
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87. In an investigation report drafted by Deputy Warden Robert Hartnett makes clear that the
plaintiff was terminated not only because of the meme he discussed in 2017, but also
because of his membership in the Republican party, support for President Donald J. Trump,
support for Mayor Rudolph Giuliani and remonstrance of the Democrat party, remonstrance
of Speaker of the House Nancy Pelosi, remonstrance of illegal immigration, remonstrance
of Black Lives Matter, remonstrance of voter fraud in the 2020 presidential election and
COVID-19 virus and vaccine skepticism.
88. The investigation report drafted by Deputy Warden Robert Hartnett demonstrates that the
termination of the plaintiff from the department of correction is part of the ongoing purge of
conservative, Christian Americans from public life by the Democrat party, the Democrat
party's policy of replacement migration where Christian Americans of European ethnicity are
disfavored while recent, non-white, non-Christian immigrants are given favorable treatment
and poor treatment of members of the United States military who have outlived their
usefulness.
89. On May 25, 2021, the department of correction issued the plaintiff a letter reversing its prior
determination in the hoax Goodrich grievance, and wrongfully terminating his employment
in violations of his rights pursuant to the first and fourteenth amendments to the United
States constitution and the constitution of Connecticut, article first, §§ 3, 4 and 14. The
department of correction explained its decision, writing: "This is to inform you that you are
being dismissed from State Service for just cause for violations of Administrative Directives
2.17, Employee Conduct and 2.26, Social Media.
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"Specifically, an investigation found that your personal use of social media has
undermined the public's confidence in your ability to function in your position. The type of
speech posted threatens the safety of staff and inmates who are Muslim. Your actions
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violate the standard of conduct for correctional employees and will not be condoned or
tolerated." See Termination Letter dated May 25, 2021, attached hereto as Plaintiff's Exhibit
9.
90. The actions of the department of correction, the commissioner of correction, Captain Fahd
F. Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia and Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed in
terminating the plaintiff and in failing and refusing to reinstate him to full employment
constitute a violation of General Statutes § 31-5Iq because such termination was done on
account of the plaintiff's exercise of rights guaranteed first and fourteenth amendments to
the United States constitution and the constitution of Connecticut, article first, §§ 3, 4 and
14.
91. Captain Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia,
CAIR CT, Inc., Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi engaged in a civil conspiracy to procure a
violation General Statutes § 31-5Iq in that they, acting in combination, by means of fraud,
deception, threats, assault, defamation, disclosure and publication of confidential
department of correction documents and proceedings, procured a violation of General
Statutes § 31-5Iq.
92. Captain Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia,
CAIR CT, Inc., Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi assisted, aided, supported and abetted the
department of correction and the commissioner of correction the violation of General
Statutes § 31-5Iq, in that the department of correction and the commissioner of correction
terminated the plaintiff's employment in violation of General Statutes § 31-5Iq., and Captain
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Fahd F. Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia, CAIR
CT, Inc., Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi were aware of their roles as part of an overall
illegal or tortious activity, as described supra, at the time that they provided the assistance
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to the department of correction and the commissioner of correction and Captain Fahd F.
Syed, Correctional Officer Fawaz Syed, Correctional Officer Nderim Belcia, CAIR CT, Inc.,
Farhan Memon and Tark Aouadi knowingly and substantially assisted the principal violation.
93. As a result of the defendants' violation of General Statutes § 31-51q, the defendants'
conspiracy to violate General Statutes § 31-51q and the defendants' assistance, aid,
support and abetment in the violation of General Statutes § 31-51q, the plaintiff sustained
damages.
The plaintiff, Anthony David Marlak,
by:
Gregory T. Nolan, Esq.
222 Munson Road
Wolcott, CT 06716
(860) 604-9715
gtnolan55@hotmail.com
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RETURN DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2021

:

SUPERIOR COURT

ANTHONY DAVID MARLAK

:

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF NEW BRITAIN

VS.

:

AT NEW BRITAIN

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ANGEL
QUIROS, COMMISSIONER OF
CORRECTION, FAHD F. SYED, CAPTAIN
OF CORRECTION, FAWAZ SYED,
CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, NDERIM
BELICA, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER,
CAIR CT, INC., FARHAN MEMON and
TARK AOUADI

:

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021

CLAIMS FOR RELIEF
The plaintiff claims:
As to count one:
1.

Monetary damages;

2.

Compensatory damages;

3.

Punitive damages;

4.

Attorney's fees and costs;

5.

Back pay;

6.

Front pay;

7.

Reinstatement as a correctional officer with the department of corrections;
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8.

Reinstatement of all lost benefits;

9.

Such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.
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The plaintiff, Anthony David Marlak,
by:
Gregory T. Nolan, Esq.
222 Munson Road
Wolcott, CT 06716
(860) 604-9715
gtnolan55@hotmail.com
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RETURN DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 2021

:

SUPERIOR COURT

ANTHONY DAVID MARLAK

:

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF NEW BRITAIN

VS.

:

AT NEW BRITAIN

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ANGEL
QUIROS, COMMISSIONER OF
CORRECTION, FAHD F. SYED, CAPTAIN
OF CORRECTION, FAWAZ SYED,
CORRECTIONAL OFFICER, NDERIM
BELICA, CORRECTIONAL OFFICER,
CAIR CT, INC., FARHAN MEMON and
TARK AOUADI

:

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021

STATEMENT OF THE AMOUNT IN DEMAND
The plaintiff claims monetary damages against the defendants in excess of FIFTEEN
THOUSAND ($15,000.00) DOLLARS, together with interest and costs and such further relief as
the Court finds equitable and proper.
The plaintiff, Anthony David Marlak,
by:
Gregory T. Nolan, Esq.
222 Munson Road
Wolcott, CT 06716
(860) 604-9715
gtnolan55@hotmail.com
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A group of Muslims armed with automatic weapons opened fire on the
houses of Christian residents in Lahore, Pakistan, wounding six, the
Barnabas Fund reported this week.
According to one version of the incident, the assault originated in a dispute between a Christian named
Asghar Masih and a Muslim called Dilshad Dogar, although other reports deny that this was the motive.
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In the afternoon of September 6, Dogar reportedly approached Asghar’s house along with several armed
young Muslims. Not finding Asghar at home the gunmen began firing at the church building and then
opened fire on Christians’ houses.
The gunfire wounded five Christian women, one of whom was pregnant, as well as one man, Asif Masih,
who was shot in both legs when returning home from work.
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The Barnabas Fund noted that three of the six victims are in a critical condition.
“When I was telling my kids to get inside, I saw a group of heavily armed men firing indiscriminately at a
church located on the street,” Masih told Morningstar News. “They then trained their weapons on the
homes of neighboring Christians and fired volleys of bullets at them.”
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“I barely managed to drag myself into my house and locked the gate, but they did not stop firing,” Masih
said. “I could hear them shouting that they would not spare Christians living in
the area and would also
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“One of the injured women is six months pregnant,” he added. “She was hit in
the All
legCookies
by one of the
several bullets fired at their gate, but fortunately her family members were able to secure her inside.”

Local police arrived at the scene hours after the incident but eventually arrested ten suspects, including
Dilshad Dogar, Butt Gas Wala, and Chand Khencha, who are being charged with attempted murder and
rioting with use of deadly weapons.
Pakistan stood at number 5 on the 2021 World Watch List, an index of Christian persecution in countries
around the world, compiled by the Christian aid organization Open Doors.

Pakistani Christians shout slogans in protest against the killing of Christian couple in Islamabad on
November 5, 2014. An enraged Muslim mob beat a Christian couple to death in Pakistan and burnt their
bodies in the brick kiln where they worked for allegedly desecrating a Koran, police said. (FAROOQ
NAEEM/AFP/Getty Images)

“Christians in Pakistan face extreme persecution in every area of their lives, with converts from Islam
facing the highest levels,” Open Doors declared, and “all Christians are considered second-class citizens,
inferior to Muslims.”
“Increasingly, Christian girls are at risk of abduction and rape, often forced to marry their attackers and
coerced into converting to Islam,” the group said.
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A Syrian refugee has pleaded guilty to providing material support to the
Islamic State (ISIS), a terrorist organization, in relation to his plot to bomb
a Christian church in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.
On Thursday, 23-year-old Mustafa Mousab Alowemer, who came to the United States in August 2016 as
a refugee from Syria, pleaded guilty to one count of providing material support to ISIS when he sought to
bomb the Legacy International Worship Center in Pittsburgh sometime in 2019.
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“The defendant, motivated by ISIS’s call to violence and hate, plotted a terrorist attack targeting a church
in Pittsburgh,” Acting Assistant Attorney General Mark Lesko said in a statement.
According to federal prosecutors, Alowemer was motivated to bomb the Christian church to garner
support from other ISIS members within the U.S. Alowemer had hoped that his terrorist attack would
rally other ISIS members to commit similar acts of terrorism against American citizens.
In 2019, Breitbart News exclusively reported that at the time of Alowemer’s arrest, he had been seeking
to secure a green card from the United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) to
permanently remain in the U.S. and eventually be eligible for naturalized American citizenship.
Alowemer first entered the U.S. through the New York port of entry on August 1, 2016 as a refugee from
Syria,
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the site
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Alowemer’s green card application was pending with USICS at the time of his arrest.
Sentencing for Alowemer is scheduled for January 2022 and he faces a maximum of 20 years in prison, a
$250,000 fine, and a lifetime term of supervised release.
John Binder is a reporter for Breitbart News. Email him at jbinder@breitbart.com.
Follow him on Twitter here.
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Iran is the most dangerous country for gay
travelers - report
The 'Post' first reported in 2019 that Iran's regime publicly hanged a man for
violating the country's Islamic Sharia anti-gay law.
By BENJAMIN WEINTHAL SEPTEMBER 24, 2020 14:25

hanging 298.88
(photo credit: AP)
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The finance website Insider Monkey listed the Islamic Republic of Iran as the
most dangerous country for gay travelers following the regime’s execution
of a man last year based on an anti-gay law.

The September 13 article said that Iran topped “the list of the 15 most

dangerous countries for gay travelers, with the death penalty imposed for
such acts. Again, it’s hard to confirm how many executions have actually
been carried out, but there are reports of such executions taking place.”

According to a 2008 British WikiLeaks cable examined by The Jerusalem Post,
Iran’s clerical regime has executed between 4,000 and 6,000 gays and
lesbians since the country’s Islamic revolution in 1979.

The Post first reported in 2019 that Iran's regime publicly hanged a man for
violating the country's Islamic Sharia anti-gay law.

US State Department spokeswoman Morgan Ortagus tweeted on Sunday:

"On what legal basis does Iran execute homosexuals? How many have been

executed since you've been in your office? Why does your government hang
gay men from cranes? Questions for Zarif."

Ortagus proposed a question for Iran's foreign minister Mohammad Javad
Zarif ahead of his webinar interview with the Council of Foreign Relations.

The journalist who interviewed Zarif did not ask him about his defense last
year of the executions of Iranian gays.

There has been an international outcry since early this month over Iran's use
of the death penalty in connection with the case of the reportedly innocent
Greco-Roman wrestler Navid Afkari. Human rights organizations and

decorated wrestlers across the world say Afkari was executed on September
12 for peacefully protesting against the political and economic corruption of
the Iranian regime.

Former US ambassador to Germany Richard Grenell, who later became
acting director of national intelligence, launched a global campaign to

decriminalize homosexuality. Grenell's initiative has played a key role in

contributing to the elimination of capital punishment for gays and raising
awareness about lethal homophobia as a global human rights crime.
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SAUDI ARABIA was ranked as the second
most dangerous country. “No surprise

to see Saudi Arabia on the list of the most dangerous countries for gay

travelers. 100 whips or 1 year in prison is the starting sentence, while Sharia
implementation can see the death penalty imposed as well. There are no
confirmations on whether this has been carried out, but Saudi Arabia

executes a lot of people, mostly for drug crimes, so this wouldn’t be very
surprising,” wrote the article’s author Ty Haqqi.

Nigeria was listed third followed by Afghanistan.
Mauritania is the fifth most dangerous nation for the LGBTQ community. “If

you’re a homosexual in Mauritania but you’re a non Muslim, then you don’t
have to worry. But if you’re a Muslim, then you can be sentenced to death
by stoning. However, the country has a moratorium on the death penalty,
and no one has been executed in this respect,” wrote Insider Monkey.
The article also appeared on the highly visited website Yahoo finance.
Additional Middle East countries that were classified as dangerous for their
lethal homophobia were Qatar and Yemen. Qatar was ranked the eighth
most dangerous state for gays.

“Qatar law imposes several years of imprisonment for such acts. However, it
also has Sharia courts which can impose the death penalty,” noted the
article.

In Yemen, “f you're unmarried and engage in homosexuality, then you can

receive a 100 lashes and one year in prison. If you're married and do it, then
a death sentence awaits you. Luckily, there are no reports of said law being
enforced at this point.”

The article noted that, "in most Muslim countries, homosexuality is outright
illegal and sometimes even punishable by death."

This is why you will see our list dominated by Muslim countries. I am not

saying that only Islam condemns homosexuality: Most religions do. But their
laws, if any, against homosexuality are not as strict as most Muslim
countries and their interpretation of Shariah, or Islamic law.”

The report added that “ Our list is based on the most restrictive and

dangerous laws for gay travelers, taken from here, and any updates made to
this, such as the recent change in law in Sudan removing the death penalty
for homosexuals. We would have used physical attacks against LGBTQ

travelers to compile this list, but, unfortunately, there is no such reliable
data.”

The other countries that made the top 15 most dangerous nations for gay

travelers were Barbados, Malawi, Malaysia, Sudan, Tanzania, Somalia, Brunei
and St. Lucia.
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Muslim college student made up
Trump supporter subway attack story
to avoid punishment for missing
curfew
By ROCCO PARASCANDOLA and LEONARD GREENE
NEW YORK DAILY NEWS | DEC 15, 2016

The Baruch College student has been charged with filing a false report and was awaiting
arraignment late Wednesday.
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A Muslim student who said she was harassed on the subway by drunken, hate-spewing
white men shouting "Donald Trump!" lied to police because she broke her curfew, law
enforcement sources said Wednesday.
Yasmin Seweid, 18, joined a growing list of local and national alleged hate-crime victims
when she told cops she was taunted Dec. 1 on the No. 6 train by three men who called
her a terrorist and tried to snatch her hijab off her head while straphangers did nothing.
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But Seweid finally broke down Wednesday and was arrested after she admitted to
detectives that it was all a big lie.
"Nothing happened, and there was no victim," a police source said.

Police sources say Seweid made up the story because she didn't want to get in trouble for
breaking her curfew after being out late drinking with friends.

Yasmin Seweid (r.) was allegedly forced by her parents to shave her head over the incident because they were upset
she was dating a Christian. Pictured with Seweid is her father (l.). (Sam Costanza/for New York Daily News)

Her strict, Muslim parents allegedly forced Seweid to shave her head over the incident
and were upset that she was dating a Christian, sources said.
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The bareheaded Baruch College student, not wearing her hijab, was charged with filing a
false report and released after her arraignment early Thursday in Manhattan Criminal
Court. A relative covered Seweid's face with a black down jacket as she was escorted into
a waiting SUV following her brief court appearance.
She faces up to a year in jail for each charge.

Seweid claimed a white trio mocked her and tried to tear the religious garb from her
head.

Seweid, 18, claimed a trio of drunks had taunted her as a “terrorist” on a Manhattan subway train, but admitted later
she had fabricated the story, cops said. (Pool Photo)

She provided police a description of the suspects, one of whom cops at one point
thought they spotted on video following her when she got off the subway at Grand
Central Terminal.
"She had numerous opportunities to admit nothing happened and she kept sticking by
her story," a police source said.
The New Hyde Park, L.I., teen even posted an emotional account of the attack on
Facebook.

"I was harassed on the subway last night," she wrote. "And it was just so dehumanizing I
can't speak about it without getting emotional."

Seweid before her arraignment Wednesday outside Manhattan Criminal Court. (Alec Tabak/for New York Daily News)

For a while, police believed inconsistencies in her story to be nothing more than typical
lapses by someone who was traumatized.
But the doubts increased when detectives could not find witnesses or any significant
video. Then she left home and was reported missing on Thursday — only to turn up safe
and sound on Friday. Suspicion went through the roof.
On Wednesday, after again being confronted with questions from detectives, she said
she had made it all up, citing family problems.
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Seweid admitted that she lied to throw off her parents, who are Egyptian immigrants,
because they disapproved of her boyfriend, a source said.

Yasmin Seweid, 18, has been charged with filing a false report. (Facebook)

Seweid's father, Syeed, 55, said he didn't know why his daughter made up the story.
"I have no idea," he said. "She's the one that can speak for herself."

In a bizarre twist, Seweid's older brother, Abdoul, was also charged with falsely reporting
an incident back in 2012.
Cops said Abdoul, then 17, claimed a pal was "assaulted by three unknown males,"
according to a Newsday story at the time.

He and four other teens were charged with grand larceny and conspiracy for allegedly
breaking into parked cars and stealing any valuables they found.
Albert Cahn, an attorney for the New York Chapter of the Council on American-Islamic
Relations, said the twist in Seweid's case shouldn't take away from the legitimate claims
of bias and harassment against Muslims.
"We're very disturbed by these distressing developments, but we hope that they do not
detract from the numerous reports coming from the Muslim community," Cahn said.
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"Clearly this has been a trying time for her and her family. We hope that they receive all
possible support in this moving forward. We still believe that anti-Muslim attacks are
underreported."

Yasmin Seweid has been charged with filing a false report. (NYPD)

Days after Seweid's false report, police say an MTA worker wearing her uniform and a
hijab was harassed by a passenger who called her a terrorist, and told her to "go back to
your country."
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State of Connecticut
Department of Correction
Ward A Garner Correctional Institution
50 Nunnawauk Road / PO Box 5500
Newtown, Connecticut 06470-5500
(203) 270-2822

TO: Officer Marlak, _

>/

FROM: Deputy Warden Kenny, _
SUBJECT: No Inmate Contact

DATE! 01/11/2021
As a result of an inquiry into the events of an incident that occurred on January
11, 2021 you are being placed on No Inmate Contact (NIC) status until further
notice. This incident will be reviewed further to determine if other action needs to
be taken. You will be assigned to post assignments that do not require you to be
ln contact with the JIMpopulation, and you will not respond to any institutional
emergencies. You will be eligible for overtime but will be posted on NIC statues,
Please see your shift Commander if you have any questions regarding this.
If you are experiencing personal problems that maybe affecting you, we
encourage you to utilize the services of the Employee Asslstance Unit (EAU). a
confidential DOC peer based resource for all DOC employees and families that

provides guidance, support and referral to treatment, the unit can be reached at
1-844-997-4328. Also available to you is EAP, an outside independent and
confidential resource. Please contact them at 1-888-327-1060 or on the web at

www.PubltcSafe~SAP.com.

CC: VVarden _
Deputy ward~

Hannah
Snyder

Captain ~
Matias
Human Resources_Springsteen
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